200,000 200,000 – 200,000

7.3 Save as disclosed in this Circular, none of the Directors or Substantial Shareholders of the
Company has any direct or indirect interest in the New IPT General Mandate or the Proposed
Acquisitions other than through their respective shareholdings in the Company as disclosed above.

37

8 FINANCIAL EFFECTS

 The fi nancial effects of the Proposed Acquisitions on the Group set out below are purely for
illustrative purposes only and do not refl ect the future fi nancial position of the Group after the
completion of the Proposed Acquisitions.

 The pro forma fi nancial effects have been prepared based on the audited consolidated fi nancial
statements of the Group for FY2015, being the end of the most recently completed fi nancial year.

 (a) NTA per Share

  Had the Proposed Acquisitions been effected on 31 December 2015, the Proposed
Acquisitions would have had the following fi nancial effects on the Group’s NTA per share as
at 31 December 2015:

For FY2015 Before
Proposed

Acquisitions

After the Ying
Bin Property
acquisition

After the
Jiangyou

Neautus Shares
acquisition

After
Proposed

Acquisitions
(in aggregate)

Net tangible assets
(RMB’000)

94,843 94,843 95,298 95,298

Number of Shares
(’000)

23,000 23,000 23,000 23,000

Net tangible assets
per Share (RMB)

4.12 4.12 4.14 4.14

 (b) EPS

  Had the Proposed Acquisitions been effected on 1 January 2015, the Proposed Acquisitions
would have had the following fi nancial effects on the Group’s EPS for FY2015:

For FY2015 Before
Proposed

Acquisitions

After the Ying
Bin Property
acquisition

After the
Jiangyou

Neautus Shares
acquisition

After
Proposed

Acquisitions
(in aggregate)

Group profi t after tax
(RMB’000)

2,449 2,449 2,192 2,192

Weighted average
number of Shares
(’000)

20,748 20,748 20,748 20,748

Earnings per share
(RMB cents)

11.8 11.8 10.6 10.6

9 OPINION OF THE IFA

9.1 The Proposed Adoption of the New IPT General Mandate

 Asian Corporate Advisors Pte. Ltd., in accordance with Chapter 9 of the Listing Manual, has been
appointed as the IFA to advise the Independent Directors on whether the methods  or procedures
for determining the transaction prices of the Interested Person Transactions under the New IPT
General Mandate are suffi cient to ensure that the Group’s transactions with the Sichuan Neautus
Group and Ning Xia will be carried out on normal commercial terms and will not be prejudicial to
the interests of the Company and its Minority Shareholders.

[…]

are set out in Section 8 of the Circular. We recommend that the Independent Directors advise the
Independent Shareholders to read those pages of the Circular carefully. The fi nancial effects of the
Proposed Acquisitions have been extracted from Section 8 of the Circular and is set out in italic
below.

 “8 FINANCIAL EFFECTS

  The fi nancial effects of the Proposed Acquisitions on the Group set out below are purely for
illustrative purposes only and do not refl ect the future fi nancial position of the Group after
the completion of the Proposed Acquisitions.

93

  The pro forma fi nancial effects have been prepared based on the audited consolidated
fi nancial statements of the Group for FY2015, being the end of the most recently completed
fi nancial year.

  (a) NTA per Share

   Had the Proposed Acquisitions been effected on 31 December 2015, the Proposed
Acquisitions would have had the following fi nancial effects on the Group’s NTA per
share as at 31 December 2015:

For FY2015 Before
Proposed

Acquisitions

After the Ying
Bin Property
acquisition

After the
Jiangyou

Neautus Shares
acquisition

After
Proposed

Acquisitions
(in aggregate)

Net tangible assets
(RMB’000)

94,843 94,843 95,298 95,298

Number of Shares
(‘000)

23,000 23,000 23,000 23,000

Net tangible assets
per Share (RMB)

4.12 4.12 4.14 4.14

  (b) EPS

   Had the Proposed Acquisitions been effected on 1 January 2015, the Proposed
Acquisitions would have had the following fi nancial effects on the Group’s EPS for
FY2015:

For FY2015 Before
Proposed

Acquisitions

After the Ying
Bin Property
acquisition

After the
Jiangyou

Neautus Shares
acquisition

After
Proposed

Acquisitions
(in aggregate)

Group profi t after tax
(RMB’000)

2,449 2,449 2,192 2,192

Weighted average
number of Shares
(‘000)

20,748 20,748 20,748 20,748

Earnings per share
(RMB cents)

11.8 11.8 10.6 10.6

”

 For illustrative purposes only, we note from the table above that the earnings per Share (“EPS”)
of the Group before and after completion of the Proposed Acquisitions would decrease from
RMB 0.118 to RMB 0.106 for FY2015. We understand from the Management that they have not
considered, inter alia, the potential additional income or cost savings arising from the Proposed
Acquisitions in the computation of the EPS after completion of the Proposed Acquisitions. The
Group’s NTA per Share would increase from RMB4.12 to RMB4.14 for FY2015 after completion of
the Proposed Acquisitions.

 In addition, the Management has represented that there will be no effect on the Group’s fi nancial